

Nos. 24-1820 & 24-1821

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendant-Appellees.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Case Nos. 3:23-cv-3335 & 3:23-cv-3818, Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

ERICA KLENICKI
MICHAEL TILGHMAN II
NAM Legal Center
733 10th Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

PAUL W. HUGHES
CHARLES SEIDELL
CALEB H. YONG
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for the National Association of Manufacturers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The program effects an uncompensated, <i>per se</i> taking.	8
A. Forced transfer of title, as much as a physical appropriation, effects a <i>per se</i> taking.....	9
B. Strict legal compulsion is not a precondition for a <i>per se</i> taking.	12
II. The Program’s coercive structure imposes an unconstitutional condition on participation in Medicare.	16
A. Congress cannot require forced transfers as a condition that would be a taking if imposed directly.	17
B. The Program unconstitutionally coerces Plaintiffs into acquiescing to the forced transfers of their drug products.	21
III. The Program devastates incentives to innovate in the pharmaceutical industry.	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Society Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)	24
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 1855054 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2024)	10, 12, 13
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	11
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	23
<i>Erie Lackawanna Rwy. Co. v. Lighter Captains Union</i> , 338 F. Supp. 955 (D.N.J. 1972)	8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.D. Assocs., Inc. v. Atkinson</i> , 432 A.2d 12 (N.H. 1981)	22
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	18, 19, 21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	10, 13, 14, 18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	19
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	19
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	21, 22

Cases—continued

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 17

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. HHS,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) 7, 15, 26

Sheetz v. County of El Dorado,
144 S. Ct. 893 (2024) 22, 23, 25

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 20, 23, 24

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958) 17

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 9

United States v. 50 Acres of Land,
469 U.S. 24 (1984) 12

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936) 19

Statutes

26 U.S.C.
§ 5000D(b)(1)(A)..... 5
§ 5000D(c)(1)(A)(i) 7

42 U.S.C.
§ 1320f-3(b)(2)(F), (c) 6
§ 1320f-3(c)..... 6, 12
§ 1320f-6(a) 5, 7, 11
§ 1395w-153(a)..... 7

Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022)..... 5

U.C.C. § 2-106(1) 11

Other Authorities

Cong. Budget Off., *Estimated Budgetary Effects of Subtitle I of
Reconciliation Recommendations for Prescription Drug
Legislation (2022)* 28

Other Authorities—continued

Cong. Budget Off., <i>Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices</i> (2022)	15
Cong. Budget Off., <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (2021)	27
Daniel Hemel, <i>A Complete Breakdown of the Good, the Bad, and the Ugly in the Inflation Reduction Act</i> , <i>Slate</i> (Aug. 10, 2022).....	6
NAM, <i>Competing to Win</i> (2024).....	1
Peter Olson & Louise Sheiner, <i>Hutchins Center Explains: Prescription Drug Spending</i> , Brookings Institution (Apr. 26, 2017).....	15
Tomas J. Phillipson et al., <i>Policy Brief: The Impact of Price Setting at 9 Years on Small Molecule Innovation Under the Inflation Reduction Act</i> (2023)	29
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1413 (1989)	19
Emma Wagner et al., <i>What Are the Recent and Forecasted Trends in Prescription Drug Spending?</i> , Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Sept. 15, 2023)	15
